

No. 13-502

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS
COMMUNITY CHURCH,
Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, AND ADAM ADAMS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE
COMPLIANCE MANAGER,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

James L. Hirszen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirszen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ELIMINATES THE
STRICT SCRUTINY REQUIRED FOR
CONTENT-BASED STATUTES—EVEN
THOSE THAT ARE VIEWPOINT
NEUTRAL. 2

 A. Content-Based Laws Must Be Subject To
 Strict Scrutiny To Protect Against
 Government Censorship. 3

 B. Content-Based Exemptions Undercut The
 Rationale For A Regulation. 5

 C. Content-Based Statutes Are
 Presumptively Invalid—But Not
 Invariably Invalid. 6

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERASES THE
DISTINCTION BETWEEN CONTENT
DISCRIMINATION AND VIEWPOINT
DISCRIMINATION. 10

 A. Viewpoint Discrimination Is An
 Egregious Form Of Content
 Discrimination. 11

B. Viewpoint Discrimination And Content Discrimination Are Sharply Distinguished In Limited Public Fora. . .	14
C. Viewpoint Discrimination Did Not Merge With Content Discrimination As A Result Of <i>Ward's</i> Language Concerning The Government's Disagreement With A Message.	15
D. Viewpoint Discrimination Is Prohibited Even Within A Category of Proscribable Speech—But Content Discrimination Is Not.	18
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT EVADES ITS OWN PRECEDENT.	19
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERODES FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION IN OTHER CONTEXTS.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	8, 12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	4
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	27
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013)	8, 13, 17, 18
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	3
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	5, 13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	5, 6

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	8, 12, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	23
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	3
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Cons. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<i>Ctr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 24
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	26
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	22, 25
<i>G.K. Limited Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 22, 23
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	14

<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 22, 25
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	6, 14, 20
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long</i> <i>Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Metro Display Adver. v. City of Victorville</i> , 143 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	3, 7, 12
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota</i> <i>Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8, 13

<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. Town of Babylon,</i> 900 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. City of Orange,</i> 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988)	22, 24
<i>Neighborhood Enterprises, Inc. v. City of St. Louis,</i> 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011)	8, 13
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cnty.,</i> 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	5, 9, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 10, 11, 19, 21
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 14, 15, 20
<i>Serv. Emp. Int'l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston,</i> 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	12, 13, 19, 24
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,</i> 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	16, 18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	4, 27

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) *passim*

United States v. Alvarez,
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 4, 5

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 4

Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart,
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 15, 16, 17, 18

Whitton v. City of Gladstone, Mo.,
54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) 8, 13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
